STATE GOVERNMENT DE PRANCE 2/7/91

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 4
BY SPEAR

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION

1 A Joint Resolution proposing an amendment to the Constitution of

the State of Iowa removing the disqualification from office

3 for parties to a duel.

4 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

TLSB 1760HH 74 sc/jw/5

エソスチ

Section 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of 2 the State of Iowa is proposed: Section 5 of Article I of the Constitution of the State 4 of Iowa is repealed. Sec. 2. The foregoing proposed amendment, having been 6 adopted and agreed to by the Seventy-third General Assembly, 7 1989 Session, thereafter duly published, and now adopted and 8 agreed to by the Seventy-fourth General Assembly in this joint 9 resolution, shall be submitted to the people of the State of 10 Iowa at the general election in November of the year nineteen 11 hundred ninety-two in the manner required by the Constitution 12 of the State of Iowa and the laws of the State of Iowa. EXPLANATION 13 This joint resolution proposes an amendment to the Con-14 15 stitution of the State of Iowa, for adoption by the second 16 consecutive general assembly, repealing the constitutional 17 provision which forever disqualifies participants of a duel 18 from holding office. The resolution, if adopted, would be 19 submitted to the electorate for ratification. 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

35

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 4

## A JOINT RESOLUTION

PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF IOWA REMOVING THE DISQUALIFICATION FROM OFFICE FOR PARTIES TO A DUEL.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is proposed:

- 1. Section 5 of Article I of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is repealed.
- Sec. 2. The foregoing proposed amendment, having been adopted and agreed to by the Seventy-third General Assembly, 1989 Session, thereafter duly published, and now adopted and agreed to by the Seventy-fourth General Assembly in this joint resolution, shall be submitted to the people of the State of Iowa at the general election in November of the year nineteen

House Joint Resolution 4, p. 2

hundred ninety-two in the manner required by the Constitution of the State of Iowa and the laws of the State of Iowa.

ROBERT C. ARNOULD
Speaker of the House

MICHAEL E. GRONSTAL President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House Joint Resolution 4, Seventy fourth General Assembly.

JOSEPH O'HERN Chief Clerk of the House